Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ANXIAN YUAN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED 安賢園中國控股有限公司*

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00922)

RESIGNATION OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited (the "Company") hereby announces that Mr. Wang Hongjie ("Mr. Wang") has tendered his resignation from being a non-executive director of the Company due to his retirement with effect from 30 April 2024.

Mr. Wang has confirmed that he has no disagreement with the Board and there are no other matters in relation to his resignation that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company or The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its sincere gratitude and high praise to Mr. Wang for his valuable contribution to the Company during his tenure of office.

By order of the Board

Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited

Shi Hua

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 April 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive directors, namely Mr. Shi Hua, Mr. Shi Jun and Mr. Law Fei Shing; one non-executive director, namely Mr. Wang Hongjie; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Chan Koon Yung, Mr. Lum Pak Sum and Ms. Hung Wan Fong, Joanne.

^{*} For identification purposes only